The total number of required education 
hours vary depending on when a counselor registered: 

a) Registered counselors who registered before July 1, 2025, and who have not
obtained initial certification by January 1, 2026, must submit proof of completion
of the existing three hundred fifteen (315) education hour requirement when they
apply for initial certification. These three hundred fifteen (315) hours must include
education topics set forth in CCR, Title 9, Section 13040, subdivisions (a)(1)
through (5) and all core competency education topics.
• Registered counselors who are currently completing practicum for initial

certification may have already completed core competency education topics

[...]

and the first-year registered counselor or registered counselor’s right to appeal, in 
accordance with California Code of Regulations, Title 9, section 13070. 

12. Are the eighty (80) hours of education and core competency education topics 
included in the three hundred fifteen (315) education hours and education topics 
required for an AOD counselor’s initial certification? 

Yes, if a certifying organization approves and accepts the core competency education 
hours submitted by a first-year registered counselor or registered counselor for